

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

MADISYN STAUFFER,)
on behalf of herself and all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiff,)

Cause No. 3:20-cv-00046-MAB

v.)

INNOVATIVE HEIGHTS FAIRVIEW)
HEIGHTS, LLC, et al.)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE
AWARD FROM SETTLEMENT WITH DEFENDANT INNOVATIVE HEIGHTS
FAIRVIEW HEIGHTS, LLC AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**GOLDENBERG HELLER
& ANTOGNOLI, P.C.**

Kevin P. Green, #6299905
Richard S. Cornfeld, #0519391
Daniel S. Levy, #6315524
Thomas C. Horscroft, #06327049
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
Telephone: (618) 656-5150
kevin@ghalaw.com
rick@ghalaw.com
daniel@ghalaw.com
thorscroft@ghalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Against Innovative Heights 2

 B. The Course of This Litigation..... 3

III. THE AMOUNT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE 5

 A. The Legal Standard 5

 B. Lodestar or Percentage Method 6

 C. Benchmark Evidence 8

 1. Actual Fee Agreements..... 8

 2. Data from Empirical Studies..... 8

 3. Data from Seventh Circuit Common Fund Cases..... 10

 D. The *Synthroid I* Factors..... 12

 1. The Risk of Nonpayment a Firm Agrees to Bear 12

 2. The Quality of Class Counsel’s Performance..... 13

 3. The Amount of Work Necessary to Resolve the Litigation..... 14

 4. The Stakes of the Case..... 15

 E. Conclusion 16

IV. THE AMOUNT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES IS REASONABLE..... 16

V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARD IS REASONABLE..... 17

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93206 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	10
<i>Alvarado v. Int’l Laser Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-7756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2020)	11
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	7, 11, 17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	5, 17
<i>Borders v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 263008 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2020)	10
<i>Burlinski v. Top Golf USA Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06700 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2021)	11
<i>Chambers v. Together Credit Union</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92151 (S.D. Ill. May 14, 2021)	6, 18
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)	11
<i>Coleman v. Sentry Ins. A Mut. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149110 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2016)	10, 18
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Cornejo v. Amcor Rigid Plastics USA, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-07018 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2020)	11
<i>Cothron v. White Castle Sys.</i> , 2023 IL 128004 (Feb. 17, 2023)	15
<i>Crumpton v. Octapharma Plasma, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-08402 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2022)	11

First Impressions Salon, Inc. v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94880 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2020)..... 11

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 5, 6, 8

Fox v. Dakkota Integrated Systems, LLC,
980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020) 3

Gaskill v Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 10

Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.,
1995 U.S. Dist. Court LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. 1995) 10

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210368 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018)..... 6, 10, 11

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 8, 9

In re Comdisco Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 2001) 7

In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 5-6, 7, 8

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20408 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015) 10-11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) passim

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

Kim Young v. Cty. of Cook,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152466 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 20, 2017) 19

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 6

Koszyk v. Country Fin.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126893 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 16, 2016) 19

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 19

Lopez-McNear v. Superior Health Linens, LLC,
No. 19-cv-2390 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2021)..... 11

Martinez v. Nando’s Restaurant Grp. Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-07012 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 13

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006) 10

Neals v. ParTech, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-05660 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2022)..... 11

Ramsey v. Philips N. Am. LLC,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226672 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2018) 10

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 11

Scott v. Dart,
2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10305 (7th Cir. Apr. 29, 2024)..... 17, 18

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) 5

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161078 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) 10

Starts v. Little Caesar Enters. Inc.,
No. 1:19-cv-01575 (N.D. Ill. 2023) 11

Teamsters Local Union No. 604 v. Inter-Rail Transp., Inc.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6363 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2004) 10

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123349 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) 7, 19

Statutes & Rules

740 ILCS 14/1, *et seq.*..... passim

740 ILCS § 15(a) 3, 4

740 ILCS § 15(b) 2, 3, 4, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 5, 16

Other Authorities

5 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 17:8 (6th ed.) 19

Eisenberg and Miller, Attorney’s Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008,
7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010)..... 7, 8, 18

Eisenberg and Miller, Attorney’s Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study,
1 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 27 (2004)..... 8, 9, 10
